

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELDON SILVER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent,

NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC,
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Andrew J. M. Bentz
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

Meir Feder
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939
mfeder@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Petitioner’s first trial	3
B. Petitioner’s first appeal	5
C. Petitioner’s second trial	5
D. Petitioner’s second appeal	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. Whether bribery requires an agreement divides appeals courts and is exceptionally important	13
A. The Second Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s precedents.....	13
B. The courts of appeals are divided on whether an agreement is required.....	16
C. This question is exceptionally important	18
II. <i>Evans v. United States</i> deserves fresh consideration.....	19
A. Justices of this Court continue to question <i>Evans</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. <i>Evans</i> was wrongly decided.....	22
C. Stare decisis should not preserve <i>Evans</i>	24
III. Whether an appeals court can engage in <i>sua sponte</i> harmless-error analysis divides the Circuits.....	26
A. Nearly every other circuit disagrees with the Second Circuit's approach to harmless error.....	27
B. The Second Circuit should not have engaged in harmless-error analysis and got it wrong anyway	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	18
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	22
<i>Gover v. Perry</i> , 698 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	25
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, County, & Mun. Emp., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	25
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lufkins v. Leapley</i> , 965 F.2d 1477 (8th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	14, 15, 22
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	1, 13
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....	21 ,23, 26
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 485 U.S. 617 (1988) (per curiam)	25
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	24
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	1, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	22
<i>Suhl v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	14
<i>United States v. Dolah</i> , 245 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>United States v. Giovanetti</i> , 928 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1991) (per curiam)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gonzalez–Flores</i> , 418 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 692 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2012)	30
<i>United States v. Neuroth</i> , 809 F.2d 339 (6th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>United States v. Pryce</i> , 938 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 104 F.3d 1408 (1st Cir. 1997)	29
<i>United States v. Samaniego</i> , 187 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 210 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 887 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 665 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2012)	17
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 201	22
18 U.S.C. § 666	22
18 U.S.C. § 1951	22
18 U.S.C. § 1957	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 74(3)(a).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES 139 (1769)	23
Note, <i>Who Put the Quo in Quid Pro</i> <i>Quo?: Why Courts Should Apply</i> <i>McDonnell’s ‘Official Act’ Definition</i> <i>Narrowly</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 1793, 1799 (2017)	26
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Proportionality and</i> <i>Federalization</i> , 91 VA. L. REV. 879 (2005)	24
Kate Stith, <i>No Entrenchment: Thomas</i> <i>on the Hobbs Act, the Ocasio Mess,</i> <i>and the Vagueness Doctrine</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 233 (2017).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Dan K. Webb <i>et al.</i> , <i>Limiting Public Corruption</i> <i>Under the Hobbs Act: Will United States v. Evans</i> <i>be the Next McNally?</i> , 67 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 29 (1991).....	23
